

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 742 OF 2026



Between:

1. Narra Padmanabha Naidu, S/o Narayanaswamy Naidu, aged about 68 years, Cultivation, residing at DGN Kandriga Village, Nandimangalam Post, Puttur Mandal, Chittoor District.
2. Pothu Rangaiah Naidu, S/o Narayanaswamy Naidu, aged about 78 years, Employee, residing at DGN Kandriga Village, Nandimangalam Post, Puttur Mandal, Chittoor District.
3. Yamini Ramachandra Naidu, S/o Ramappa Naidu, aged about 73 years, Cultivation, residing at Veerappareddypalem Village, Parameswaramangalam Post, Puttur Mandal, Chittoor District.
4. R. Doraswamy Naidu (Died),
5. R. Muni Prasad, S/o Late R. Doraswamy Naidu, aged about 42 years, residing at Veerappareddypalem Village, Parameswara-mangalam Post, Puttur Mandal, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.

Petitioners/Defendants No's.7 to 9 & 15

AND

1. Nuthalapati Munaswamy Naidu (Died),
2. Nuthalapati Bala Subramanyam Chowdary, S/o Late N. Munaswamy Naidu, aged about 59 years, Cultivation and lecturer, Nagari, Chittoor District.
3. Nuthalapati Hari Krishna, S/o N. Munaswamy Naidu, aged about 50 years, Cultivation, now residing at D.No.28-106/1, Ganesh Nagar, on Narayanavanam Road, Puttur town, Post and Mandal, Chittoor District,

4. Nuthalapati Ellappa Naidu (Died),
5. N. A. Chengama Naidu (Died),
6. N. Bhaskara Naidu (Died),
7. N. Munirathnam Naidum, S/o Late Kuppa Naidu, Aged about 38 years, Employee and cultivation, R/O at Bathalavari Kandriga Village, Parameswaramangalam Post, Puttur Mandal, Chittoor District.
8. B. Doraswamy Naidu, S/o Kanneppa Naidu, aged about 60 years, Cultivation, residing at Bathalavari Kandriga Village, Parameswaramangalam Post, Puttur Mandal. Chittoor District.
9. Smt. Kommini Jayamma, W/o K. Munaswamy Naidu, aged about 45 years, cultivation, residing at Bathalavari Kandriga Village, Parameswaramangalam Post, Puttur. Chittoor District.
10. N. Subbamma, W/o Late Bhaskara Naidu, aged about 55 years, Housewife, residing at V29, Waltex Road, Police Quarters, Chennai.
11. A. Sumathi, D/o Late Bhaskara Naidu, aged about 35 years, residing at V29, Waltex Road, Police Quarters, Chennai.
12. K.Suneetha, W/o K. Babu, D/o Late Bhaskara Naidu, aged about 32 years, Housewife, residing at Padmavathipuram, Opposite to Srinivasa Kalyana Mandapam, Tirupathi. Chittoor District.
13. N .Sumalatha, D/o late Bhaskara naidu(D14) hindu age about 30 years housewife residing at Guchibouli hyderabad

Respondents/Defendants 1 to 6, 11 to 14

(Respondents 4 to 13 are remained Ex-Parte inspite of receipt of summons/notices from the trial court throughout the trial and not evincing interest even in 1st appeal and 2nd appeal.)

(R 7 to R 13 Not necessary parties)

Respondent/s

WHEREAS the Revision Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI R SUDHA RANI presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to present this

Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition having been aggrieved by the Common Order and Decree dated 17-01-2026 passed in I.A.No.432 Of 2023 in O.S.No.06 of 2020, on the file of the court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Puttur.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the revision petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri R SUDHA RANI Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Nuthalapati Bala Subramanyam Chowdary, S/o Late N. Munaswamy Naidu, aged about 59 years, Cultivation and lecturer, Nagari, Chittoor District.
 2. Nuthalapati Hari Krishna, S/o N. Munaswamy Naidu, aged about 50 years, Cultivation, now residing at D.No.28-106/1, Ganesh Nagar, on Narayanavanam Road, Puttur town, Post and Mandal, Chittoor District,
- are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this **CIVIL REVISION PETITION** should not be admitted on or before 09.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents 2 & 3 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service.

List this case on 09.04.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

For

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Nuthalapati Bala Subramanyam Chowdary, S/o Late N. Munaswamy Naidu, aged about 59 years, Cultivation and lecturer, Nagari, Chittoor District.
2. Nuthalapati Hari Krishna, S/o N. Munaswamy Naidu, aged about 50 years, Cultivation, now residing at D.No.28-106/1, Ganesh Nagar, on Narayanavanam Road, Puttur town, Post and Mandal, Chittoor District, (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. R SUDHA RANI Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED: 13/03/2026

LIST THIS CASE ON 09.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.742 of 2026

